|

Form PTO-1594

(Rev 6-93)

To the Honorable Comr:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Barnes & Noble, Inc

Subsidiary Grantors:
B. Daliwon Bookseller, Inc.
Barnes & Noble Booksellers, Inc.
Marboro Books Corp.
Doubleday Book Shops, Inc.

% Corporation
1) Other

CCI Holdings. Inc. e .
Babbage’s Ew. LLC - ..
VendAmerica. Inc. ]} g ﬂ] /’
13 Individualis) 0 Association
13 General Partnership O Limited Partnership

e
1 1 ~ Og - 1 ggg SHEET .- } } U.S. Department of Commerce

101197383

Additional name(s) of conveying partvties: atta:hed? 0OYes ® No

2. Nature of convevance:
2 Assignment O Merger

® Other: Second Amendment ¢ Pledge

o Security: Agreement 0 Change « f Name

and Security Agreement

Execunon Date: _ October 27, 1999

e ——

: attached original documents or copy thereof.

«ddress of receiving party(ies):

Name: _ The Chase Manhattan Bank
as Administrative Agent
Internal Address: 22nd Floor

Street Address: 270 Park Avenue

City:__New York State: NY  ZIP:_ 10017-2070
Country:

O Individual(s) citizenship
L1 Association

O General Partnership
O Limited Partnership
= Corporation
% Other_Bank

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
designation is attached: 0 Yes O No
(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional name(s) & Address(es) antached? o Yes & No

4. Application number(s) or trademark number(si:
It this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is

A. Trademark Application No.(s

See Attached List

B. Trademark No.(s) 7 7//2 l () 0//, /

See Attached List

Additional numbers attached B Yes L: No

concerning document should be mailed

Name: Nora A. Whitescarver

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Internal Address: Mavyer, Brown & Platt

Street Address: 1909 K Street, NW

6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 30

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): $765.00
® Enclosed (Check No. 18067)

0 Authorized to be charged to deposit account

City: Washington Stawe: _DC

ZIP:_20000

8. Deposit account number:

{Atach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.
original document.

Nora A. Whitescarver
Name of Person Signing

To the best of my knowledge and belizt. the foregoing /1f0rm ipn is trug and gorrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the

///7’//’?/;/1/1[/ , November 4, 1999

Signature Date

T'otal number of pages compr

ising cover sheet and document attachments: 22

1170571999 DNGUYEN 00000108 79320806

a1 Fusdid 46,90 K
O Fisds: el

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0424




PR ANNEX 3

LIST OF TRADE NAMES, TRADEMARKS, SERVICES MARKS,
TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS AND
APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

A. U.S. Trademarks

BARNES & NOBLE, INC.

Application (A)
Registration (R)

Mark or Series (S) No.
Blink 75/320,806(A)
What Are You Reading 75/057,954(A)
Premier Music (Design) 1,903.140(R)
Meet Me at Barnes & Noble 1,910,598(R)
The Book Lover’s Second Home 1,930.860(R)
Nite Reader 2,105.941(R)

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER, INC.

Application (A)
Registration (R)

Mark or Series (S} No.
Books Dalton 1,667,902 (R)
B. Dalton Jr. 1,684,036 (R)
B. Dalton Jr. (Design) 1,667,039 (R)
Booksavers 1,597,933 (R)
P.B. Pages 1.814.553 (R)
B. Dalton's 1,293,494 (R)

Barnes & Noble Jr.

168417733 110299 1103E 96247341

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0425



{Design)

Bames & Noble Jr.

B. Dalton Bookseller

B. Dalton

Hooked on Books

People Who Know Books

Know B. Dalton

Amaranth Press

Pickwick

Lamp of Learning

(Design)

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

Mark

Bookstar (Design)

Amaranth Press

MARBORO BOOKS CORP.

Mark

NONE

CCI HOLDINGS, INC.

Mark

NONE

16841773.3 110299 1103E 96247341

1,609,403 (R)
1,606,005 (R)
846.824 (R)
1,158,498 (R)

1,147,660 (R)

1,306,552 (R)
1,404,928 (R)

1,047,832 (R)

1,607,811 (R)

Appilication (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

1,558,604 (R)

1,404,928(R}

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series {S) No.

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0426



DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

Mark

The Old Corner
Bookstore

Books of All Publishers
Since 1910 (and Design)

BABBAGE'SETC.LLC

Mark

Babbage’s

America’s Software for
the Home

Babbage’s Software for
the Home

Gamestop

VENDAMERICA, INC.

Mark

NONE

16841773.3 110299 1103E 96247341

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

(Mass.) 0025314 (R)

1,516,823 (R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

1,345,315 (R) and
1,569,315 (R)

1,547,310 (R) and
1,553,597 (R)

1,345,205 (R)

1,707,460 (R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0427



EXECUTION COPY

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 27, 1999,
between BARNES & NOBLE. INC,, a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware (the “Company™); each of the Subsidiaries of the Company identified under the caption “SUBSIDIARY
GUARANTORS” on the signature pages hereof (individually, a “Subsidiary Guarantor” and, collectively, the
“Subsidiary Guarantors™ and, together with the Company, the “Obligors’); and THE CHASE MANHATTAN
BANK, as agent for the lenders or other financial institutions or entities party, as lenders, to the Credit Agreement
referred to below (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the “Administrative Agenr").

The Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors, certain lenders and the Administrative Agent (i) are parties to a
Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of November 18, 1997 (as modified and supplemented and in
effect from time to time, the * 4mended and Restated Credit Agreement”), providing, subject to the terms and
conditions thereof, for extensions of credit (by making of loans and issuing letters of credit) to be made by said
lenders to the Company in an aggregate principal or face amount not exceeding $850,000,000 (as that amount may
be increased as provided therein), and (i) concurrently herewith and in connection with the Babbage’s Etc.
Acquisition, are entering into Amendment No. 2 to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement. The Obligors and
the Agent wish to amend the Security Agreement referred to in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement in
certain respects and, accordingly, agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Amendment, terms defined in the Amended and
Restated Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein.

Section 2: Amendments. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent specified in Section 3
below, but effective as of the date hereof, the Annexes to the Security Agreement shall be amended as follows:

(a) Annex 1. Annex 1 to the Security Agreement shall be amended in its entirety to read as
Annex | hereto.

(b) Annex 2. Annex 2 to the Security Agreement shall be amended in its entirety to read as
Annex 2 hereto.

(c) Annex 3. Annex 3 to the Security Agreement shall be amended in its entirety to read as
Annex 3 hereto.

(d) Annex 4. Annex 4 to the Security Agreement shall be amended in its entirety to read as
Annex 4 hereto.

(e) Annex 5. Annex 5 to the Security Agreement shall be amended in its entirety to read as
Annex 5 hereto.

Section 2. Conditions Precedent. As provided in Section 2 above, the amendments set forth in Section 2
shall become effective, as of the date hereof, upon the due execution and delivery of this Amendment by the
Obligors and the Agent.

16841773.3 110299 1103E 96247341

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0428



Section 3. Miscellaneous. Except as herein provided, the Security Agreement shall remain unchanged and
in full force and effect. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken
together shall constitute one and the same amendatory instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this
Amendment by signing any such counterpart. This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance
with, the internal laws of the State of New York.

| signature pages to follow
g pag

16841773.3 110299 1103E 96247341

12

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0429



Revd 10727 10:04AM (04:38) on RSPAB Righ line 02 for DORMAN WORKSRVZ printed DOR3816CF4ED53A on 10/27/1999 10:09AM * Pg 5/20
OCT 27 ’59 18:17 FR MAYEF BROWN 2 PLATT 212 262 13180 TO 95411418 P.@5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be duly executed and
delivered as of the day and year first above written.

BARNES & NOBLE, INC.

%MMMz

Ic Viee Q( esident ¢ /fPGJ\,\, er

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER, INC.

%://Mu/ IR

\/oe Prejul?enf ’('rfa:) e

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

N ARG B /P4

1‘&1
& \/lC{ Pr(St(}Qn‘FQ' IFG’QS (TN '

MARBORO BOOKS CORP.

By/ / //{“”/‘/ %/é&/(

/Title: l/g,e ;pf("slcfe’mﬂ“ ¢

T" Qs (_,’\rtr

DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

o et bl

/Title:
V(QC ‘/)/«\.J((’ ,n(' E

‘ ey b

168417733 102799 HEE 96247341

12

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0430



0/27 10:04AM (04: 38) on RSPAB Righ line 02 for DORMAN WORKSRV2 EE:;r‘lnted DOR3816CF4LEDS3A on 10/27/1999 10:09AM * Pg 6/20
OCT 27 'S99 1P:18 FR MAYER BROWN 2 PLATT 212 262 1810 TO 95411418 P.06

CCI HOLDINGS, INC.

/224577

/Title: Vice. Presid ent ¥ Treas (v el

BABBAGE'S ETC.LLC

By
Title:

VENDAMERICA, INC.

o ditt L4A

tle: —
\/(LC.VD"’?M&QJ“ ¢ S‘("euSL‘r‘ej

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Administrative
Agent

By
Title:

16341771 1 107799 08E M247341

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0431



0727 10:04AM (04: 38) cn RSPAB Righ line 02 for DORMAN WORKSRV?Z r1nted DOR3814CF4EDS3A on 1072771995 10:09AM * Pg 6/20
OCT 27 'S99 18:18 FR MAYER BROWN & FLATT 212 262 1918 TO 95411418 P.B6

CCI HOLDINGS, INC.

By
Title:

BABBAGE'SETC.LLC

sy Tooroll_ Ky

Title:

VENDAMERICA, INC.

By
Title:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Administrative
Agent

By
Title:

16841771.3 107799 DOKE 6247341 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0432



16841773.3 102899 1 758E 96247341

CCI1 HOLDINGS, INC.

By

Title:

BABBAGE'S ETC. LLC

By

Title:

VENDAMERICA, INC.

By

Title:

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Administrative

Agent

s

:}%mdem

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0433



ANNEX 1

PLEDGED STOCK
BARNES & NOBLE, INC.
Certificate Registered
Issuer Nos. Owner Number of Shares
B. Dalton C-1 Barnes & Noble, 360 shares of common stock.
Bookseller, Inc. Inc. par value $100
Barnes & Noble | Barnes & Noble, 100 shares of common stock.
Booksellers, Inc. Inc. par value $1
Marboro Books 4 Barnes & Noble, 10 shares of common stock,

Corp.
CCI Holdings. Inc. ]

B&N. Sub Corp ]

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER, INC,

Inc.

Barnes & Noble
Inc.

k]

Barnes & Noble,
Inc.

no par value

3,000 shares of common
stock, par value $1

100 shares of common stock,
par value $1

Certificate Registered
Issuer Ngs. Owner Number of Shares
Doubleday Book S B. Dalton 1,000 shares of common
Shops. Inc. Bookseller, Inc. stock, par value $1
Babbage’s Etc. LLC N/A B. Dalton 86.5% Membership Interest
Bookseller, Inc.
Vendamerica, Inc. 2 B. Dalton 1,000 shares of common

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

NONE

MARBORQO BOOKS CORP

NONE

DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

NONLE

168417733 110299 (103 96247341

Bookseller, Inc.

stock, no par value

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0434



CCI HOLDINGS. INC.

NONE

BABBAGE'S ETC. LLC.

NONE

VENDAMERICA, INC

Certificate Registered
Issuer Nos. QOwner Number of Shares
Babbage’s Etc. LLC N/A Vendamerica, Inc. 13.5% Membership

16841773 3 110299 [ 103E 9624734}

¥

Interest

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0435



ANNEX 2

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

BARNES & NOBLE, INC.

File Patent Country

NONE

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER, INC.

File Patent Country

NONE

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

File Patent Country

NONE

MARBORO BOOKS CORP.

File Patent Country

NONE

DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

File Patent Country

NONE

CCIL HOLDINGS. INC.

File Patent Country

NONE

BABBAGE'SETC.LLC

File Patent Country

NONE

16841773 3 110299 [ 103Z 96247341

Registration No. Date
Registration No. Date
Registration No. Date
Registration No. Date
Registration No. Date
Registration No. Date
Registration No. Date
TRADEMARK

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0436



VENDAMERICA. INC.

File Patent Country Registration No. Date
NONE

16841773 3 110299 1103E 96247341

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0437



BARNES & NOBLE. INC.

What Are You Reading

Premier Music (Design)

ANNEX 3

LIST OF TRADE NAMES, TRADEMARKS, SERVICES MARKS,
TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS AND
APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

A. U.S. Trademarks

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

75/320.806(A)
75/057.954(A)

1,903,140(R)

Meet Me at Barnes & Noble [,910,598(R)
The Book Lover’s Second Home 1,930,860(R)
Nite Reader 2,105,941(R)

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER, INC.

Mark

Books Dalton

B. Dalton Jr.

B. Dalton Jr. (Design)
Booksavers

P.B Pages

B. Dalton's

Barnes & Noble Jr.

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

1,667,902 (R)
1,684,036 (R)
1,667,039 (R)
1.597.933 (R)
1,814,553 (R)

1,293,494 (R)

168417733 110299 1103E 96247341

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0438



(Design)

Barnes & Noble Jr,
B. Dalton Bookseller
B. Dalton

Hooked on Books

People Who Know Books
Know B. Dalton

Amaranth Press
Pickwick

Lamp of Learning
(Design)

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

Mark

Bookstar (Design)

Amaranth Press

MARBORO BOOKS CORP.

Mark

NONE

CCIHOLDINGS, INC.

NONE

16841773.3 110299 1103} 96247341

1,609,403 (R)
1,606,005 (R)
846,824 (R)
1,158,498 (R)

[,147,660 (R)

1,306,552 (R)
1,404,928 (R)

1,047,832 (R)

1,607,811 (R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)

or Series (S) No.

1,558,604 (R)

1,404,928(R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)

or Series (S) No.

Application (A)
Registration (R)

or Series (S) No.

R

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0439



DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

Mark

The Old Corner
Bookstore

Books of All Publishers
Since 1910 (and Design)

BABBAGE'S ETC. LLC

America’s Software for
the Home

Babbage’s Software for
the Home

Gamestop

YVENDAMERICA, INC.

NONE

16841773 3 110299 1103E 96247341

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

{Mass.) 0025314 (R)

1,516,823 (R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)
or Series (S) No.

1,345,315 (R) and
1,569,315 (R)

1,547,310 (R) and
1,553,597 (R)

1,345,205 (R)

1,707,460 (R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)

or Series (S) No.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0440



B. U.S. Tradenames

BABBAGE'SETC. LLC

Mark

Software Etc.

VENDAMERICA, INC.

Foreign Trademarks

BARNES & NOBLE. INC.

Application (A) Registration or
Mark Registration (R) Country Filing Date (F)

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER. INC.

Application (A) Registration or
Mark Registration (R) Country Filing Date (F)

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

Application (A) Registration or
Mark Registration (R) Country Filing Date (F)
NONE
16841773 3 110299 1103E 96247341 4
TRADEMARK

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0441



MARBORC BOOKS CORP.

Mark

NONE

Application (A)
Registration (R)

DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

Mark

NONE

CClI HOLDINGS, INC.

BABBAGE’S ETC. LLC

Mark

NONE

VENDAMERICA, INC.

Mark

NONE

16841773.3 110299 * 103E 96247341

Application (A)
Registration (R)

Application (A)
Registration (R)

Application (A)

Registration (R)

Application (A)

Registration (R)

Country

Country

Country

Country

Country

Registration or

Filing Date (F)

Registration or

Filing Date (F)

Registration or

Filing Date (F)

Registration or

Filing Date (F)

Registration or

Filing Date (F)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0442



ANNEX 4

LIST OF CONTRACTS, LICENSES AND OTHER AGREEMENTS
RELATING TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

BARNES & NOBLE. INC

License Agreement dated as of February 11, 1989 between Barnes & Noble College Bookstores, Inc. and Barnes &
Noble Discount Bookstores, Inc. (a predecessor of B. Dalton Bookseller, Inc.), and Consents to License Agreement
Assignments, dated as of November 18, 1988 and November 16, 1992, respectively.

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER. INC.

Letter Agreement dated as of February 21, 1989 from Scribner's Book Companies, Inc. and MacM illan, Inc. to
B. Dalton Bookseller, Inc.

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

NONE

MARBORO BOOKS CORP.

NONE

DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS, INC.

Trade Mark and Service Mark License dated as of May 31, 1990 between Bantam Doubleday Dell Publishing
Group, Inc. and Doubleday Book Shops, Inc.

CCIL HOLDINGS, INC.

NONE

BABBAGE'S ETC. LLC

NONE

VENDAMERICA, [NC.

NONE

16841773 3 110299 1103E 96247341

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0443



BARNES & NOBLE, INC

1. 122 Fifth Avenue
New York. NY 10011}

2. 1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, New York 11590

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.

1. 122 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011

]

1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, New York 11590

MARBORO BOOKS CORP.

l. 122 Fifth Avenue
New York. NY 10011

i~

1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, New York 11590

One Pond Road
Rockleigh, NJ 07647

d

DOUBLEDAY BOOK SHOPS. INC.

[ 122 Fifth Avenue
New York. NY 10011

2. 1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, New York 11560

BABBAGE'S ETC. LLC

l. 122 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011

to

1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, New York 11590

2250 William D. Tate Avenue
Grapevine, TX 76051

|99]

16841773 3 110299 1103E 96247341

LIST OF LOCATIONS

B. DALTON BOOKSELLER, INC.

[. 122 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011

b2

1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, NY 11590

J

Jamesburg, NJ 08831

4. 331 Herrod Drive
Jamesburg, NJ 08831

5. 308 Herrod Drive
Jamesburg, NJ 08831

CCI HOLDINGS, INC.

1. 122 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011

S8

1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, NY 11590

6411 Vurleson Road
Austin, TX 78744

L

REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0444

ANNEX 5

3. 100 Middlesex Center Boulevard

TRADEMARK



VENDAMERICA, INC

1.

[\

W)

122 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10011

1400 Old Country Road
Westbury, New York 11390

2250 William D. Tate Avenue
Grapevine, TX 76051

16841773.3 110299 1103E 96247341

RECORDED: 11/05/1999

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0445



